International Private
Equity and Venture
Capital Association
Guidelines

EBITDA
multiples,
revenue
multiples,
discount for lack
of market
evidence, control
premium

Valuations could
be affected by
material events
between the date
of the financial
statements
provided and the
pension fund’s
reporting date,
changes to
cashflows and
differences
between audited
and unaudited
accounts

Investments have been classified into three levels, according to the quality and reliability of
information used to determine fair values. Transfers between levels are recognised in the
year in which they occur.

Level 1 - where fair values are derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities.

CLWYD PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

19 | P a g e

Level 2 - where quoted market prices are not available, valuation techniques are used to
determine fair value.

Level 3 – where at least one input that could have a significant effect on the investment’s
valuation is not based on observable market data. Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 assets is
shown below.

Assessed
Valuation

Range (+/-)

Market at 31
March 2019

Value on
Increase

Value on
Decrease

% £000 £000 £000
Pooled investment vehicles (incl LDI) 10% 32,744 36,018 29,470
Pooled Property Funds 10% 56,165 61,781 50,548
Infrastructure 10% 51,471 56,618 46,324
Timber and agriculture 7% 23,274 24,904 21,645
Private equity (incl Opportunistic Funds) 10% 211,584 232,743 190,426
Hedge Fund 10% 5,656 6,222 5,090
Total 380,894 418,286 343,503

Assessed
Valuation

Range (+/-)

Market at 31
March 2018

Value on
Increase

Value on
Decrease

% £000 £000 £000
Pooled investment vehicles (incl LDI) 10% 15,378 16,916 13,840
Pooled Property Funds 10% 51,529 56,682 46,376
Infrastructure 10% 30,361 33,397 27,325
Timber and agriculture 7% 25,772 27,576 23,968
Private equity (incl Opportunistic Funds) 10% 188,399 207,239 169,559
Hedge Fund 10% 6,645 7,310 5,981
Total 318,084 349,120 287,049

The following tables show the position of the Fund’s assets at 31st March 2019
based on the Fair Value hierarchy:

CLWYD PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

20 | P a g e

2018/19
Quoted Market

Price
Using

observable
inputs

With significant
unobservable

inputs
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

£000 £000 £000 £000
Bonds 0 203,790 0 203,790
Pooled investment vehicles 198,217 858,944 32,744 1,089,905
Pooled Property Funds 0 66,671 56,165 122,836
Infrastructure 15,133 0 51,471 66,604
Timber and agriculture 0 0 23,274 23,274
Private equity 0 0 211,584 211,584
Hedge Fund 0 133,329 5,656 138,985
Total 213,350 1,262,734 380,894 1,856,978

Total

2017/18
Quoted Market

Price
Using

observable
inputs

With significant
unobservable

inputs
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

£000 £000 £000 £000
Bonds 0 204,372 0 204,372
Pooled investment vehicles 197,774 820,408 15,378 1,033,560
Pooled Property Funds 0 63,993 51,529 115,522
Infrastructure 11,764 0 30,361 42,125
Timber and agriculture 0 0 25,772 25,772
Private equity 0 0 188,399 188,399
Hedge Fund 0 144,240 6,645 150,885
Total 209,538 1,233,013 318,084 1,760,635

Total

CLWYD PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

21 | P a g e

NOTE 15A: RECONCILIATION OF FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS WITHIN LEVEL 3

Market
Value 1

April 2018

Purchases  Sales Transfers
into

Level 3

Transfers
out of

Level 3

Realised
gains/

(losses)

Unrealised
gains/

(losses)

Market Value
31 March

2019

 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Pooled investment vehicles (incl LDI) a 15,378 17,643 0 0 (277) 32,744
Pooled Property Funds 51,529 11,469 (11,662) 2,877 1,951 56,165
Infrastructure 30,361 23,341 (5,815) 3,456 128 51,471
Timber and agriculture 25,772 0 (3,291) 2,418 (1,624) 23,274
Private equity (incl Opportunistic Funds) 188,399 39,137 (37,577) 8,095 13,530 211,584
Hedge Fund 6,645 0 0 0 (989) 5,656

Net investment assets 318,084 91,590 (58,345) 0 0 16,846 12,719 380,894

The Fund holds no other assets or liabilities at fair value. There were no transfers between levels during 2018/19.

CLWYD PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

22 | P a g e

Market
Value 1

April 2017

Purchases  Sales Transfers
into Level

3

Transfers
out of

Level 3

Realised
gains/

(losses)

Unrealised
gains/

(losses)

Market Value
31 March

2018

 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Pooled investment vehicles (incl LDI) b 12,768 14,914 (12,768) 464 15,378
Pooled Property Funds 74,795 4,701 (12,174) (21,415) 734 4,888 51,529